DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	93-SPPE-01C
Project Title:	Compliance - Small Power Plant Exemption for the Shell Oil(Shell) Martinez Cogeneration Plant
TN #:	231414
Document Title:	Shell Martinez Refinery Cogeneration Plant - Letter Notification of Ownership Transfer
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Mary Dyas
Organization:	Equilon Enterprises LLC (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US)
Submitter Role:	Applicant
Submission Date:	1/8/2020 11:40:00 AM
Docketed Date:	1/8/2020



December 19, 2019

Martinez Refinery PO Box 711 Martinez, CA 94553-0071

## **CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED**

Mary Dyas
Compliance Project Manager
California Energy Commission
Siting, Transmission, & Environmental Protection Division
1516 Ninth Street, MS-2000
Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Equilon Enterprises LLC (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US)

CEC Certification 93-SPPE-1 (CEC Plant ID G0755)

Request for Transfer of Ownership Shell Martinez Refinery Cogeneration Plant

Dear Ms. Dyas:

In June 2019, Equilon Enterprises LLC (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US) ("Shell") signed an agreement with PBF Holding Company LLC ("PBF") for the sale of the Shell Martinez Refinery (the "Refinery"). It is Shell's understanding that the Refinery will be owned by and operated by a subsidiary of PBF, Martinez Refining Company LLC. The closing of this transaction and thus the transfer of ownership of the Refinery is currently estimated to take place as promptly as possible after February 1, 2020, though the exact date remains to be determined.

The purpose of this letter is to request transfer of ownership of the California Energy Commission (CEC) Certification 93-SPPE-1 (CEC Plant ID G0755) for the Cogeneration Plant located at the Shell Martinez Refinery from Equilon Enterprises LLC (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US) to Martinez Refining Company LLC.

The Refinery requests that the ownership transfer be effective February 1, 2020, pending regulatory approvals and actions. The Refinery will notify the CEC if there are any changes to this schedule.

It is the Refinery's understanding that CEC will respond in writing to officially acknowledge the change in ownership.

Please direct any questions regarding this request to:

Erik Topp
Operations Support Engineer – Utilities
Equilon Enterprises LLL (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US)
Martinez Refinery
3485 Pacheco Boulevard
Martinez, CA 94553-0071
(925) 229-6327

Sincerely,

Gordon Johnson

Manager, Environmental Affairs

Equilon Enterprises LLC (d/b/a Shell Oil Products US)

Martinez Refinery